

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/12/2019 3:04 PM

No. 52891-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RONALD PEABODY,
Appellant,

vs.

JON TUNISON AND ROXANNE TUNISON,
Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM C. HOUSER, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ISAAC A. ANDERSON, WSBA #28186
of Law Office of Isaac A. Anderson, PS
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Pre-Litigation Events	2
B.	Events During Litigation.....	4
C.	Litigation Proceedings	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Peabody Abandoned his Original Claim and Advanced New Claims	12
B.	Peabody Produced No Evidence Demonstrating a Violation of the Health Ordinance	14
C.	A Violation of the Health Ordinance Does Not Give Peabody the “Duty” to Sue the Tunisons	18
D.	A Violation of the Health Ordinance Does Not Constitute a Breach of the Drainfield Easement Agreement	21
E.	Peabody has Waived his Argument that Tunison’s Structures Prevented Peabody from Enlarging his Drainfield	22
F.	The Tunisons were the Prevailing Party and Thus the Trial Court Properly Awarded their Attorney’s Fees and Costs	23
G.	The Tunisons are Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<u>Meyer v. University of Washington,</u> 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	16-7
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>Beebe v. Swerda,</u> 58 Wash. App. 375, 793 P.2d 442 (1990).....	16
<u>Bercier v. Kiga,</u> 127 Wn. App. 809, 103 P.3d 232 (2004).....	22
<u>Birdsall v. Abrams,</u> 105 Wash. App. 24, 19 P.3d 433 (2001).....	20
<u>Champagne v. Thurston Cty.,</u> 134 Wash. App. 515, 141 P.3d 72 (2006).....	14
<u>Colwell v. Etzell,</u> 119 Wash. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003).....	16
<u>Doty-Fielding v. Town of S. Prairie,</u> 143 Wash. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008).....	18
<u>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Dally,</u> 148 Wash. App. 739, 201 P.3d 1040 (2009).....	21
<u>Gardner v. Kendrick,</u> 7 Wash. App. 852, 503 P.2d 134 (1972).....	20
<u>Mike’s Painting, Inc. v. Carter Welsh, Inc.,</u> 95 Wash. App. 64, 975 P.2d 532 (1999).....	26
<u>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem’l Hosp., Inc.,</u> 66 Wash. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	16

Reeves v. McClain,
56 Wash. App. 301, 783 P.2d 606 (1989).....26

State v. Farmers Union Grain Co., Paccar Auto., Inc.,
80 Wash. App. 287, 908 P.2d 386 (1996).....26

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.33025-6

RCW 70.05.06019

OTHER AUTHORITY

Kitsap County Board of Health Ordinance 2008A-0115, 22 fn. 66
